
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 
21 January 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 0207  527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 13 January 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Chair)
Councillor John Woolf (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo
Councillor Flora Williamson

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Nurullah Turan
Councillor Nick Wayne

Co-opted Members:
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Claire Ballak, Parent Governor Representative (Primary)

Quorum is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already 
in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or 
your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 

you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body 
or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Items for Call In (if any)

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the meeting 
agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to accept 
questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.



3

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Witness Evidence and Concluding 
Discussion

7 - 38

a) Data Update 
b) Evidence from Dr Antonina Tereshchenko, UCL Institute of Education
c) Further evidence relevant to the review 
d) Concluding Discussion 

2. Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q2 2019/20) 39 - 56

3. Work Programme 57 - 58

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.

E. Exempt items for Call In (if any) Page

F. Confidential/exempt items Page

G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
will be on 11 February 2020

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Co-opted 
Members:

Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 
Ngongo and Williamson

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary)

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

133 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke-Perry and Bell-
Bradford.

134 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2) 
None. 

135 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3) 
None. 

136 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4) 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 October 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

137 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5) 
The Chair advised that members were visiting schools and other educational 
settings to gather evidence for the review of Equalities in Educational 
Outcomes. It was stated that a summary of the visits would be provided to a 
future meeting. 

Mary Clement asked for it to be noted that she had not received invitations to 
the visits due to an administrative error.   

138 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6) 
None.

139 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
A member of the public asked how many schools in the borough had adopted 
the Framework for Ethical Leadership in Education. In response officers 
advised that this would be investigated. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2019

2

140 EQUALITIES IN EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. B1) 

a) Data Update 

Harry Donnison, QPMU Service Manager, presented educational outcomes data 
to the Committee. The data used four years of results combined; this provided 
a larger sample size which could be evaluated with a higher degree of 
certainty. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Nationally, 28% of Black Caribbean early years pupils were eligible for 
free school meals. In Islington, this figure was 45%. Islington had an 
above average proportion of Black Caribbean pupils eligible for free 
school meals at every key stage. 

 Nationally, 15% of White UK early years pupils were eligible for free 
school meals. In Islington the figure was double the national average at 
around 30%. This gap widened at Key Stage 4, with around 35% of 
White UK pupils eligible for free school meals, slightly more than double 
the national average.  

 The Committee queried the reasons why the number of pupils eligible 
for free school meals changed over time. Officers explained that the 
overall number of pupils eligible for free school meals decreased 
between early years and the end of Key Stage 2. It was advised that 
early years pupils were more likely to be eligible for free school meals 
as their parents or carers were less likely to be working; as the parents 
of primary age children returned to employment their household income 
increased and, as a result, some were no longer eligible for free school 
meals. 

 The Committee also noted that the number of pupils eligible for free 
school meals increased by approximately 5% between Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4. Officers explained that the pupil cohort changed between 
primary and secondary education as some Islington pupils moved to 
schools outside of the borough and some pupils resident in 
neighbouring boroughs began attending schools in Islington. A member 
hypothesised that some middle class families sent their children to 
prestigious schools outside of the borough and this impacted on the 
demography of the pupil cohort. Officers commented that this could be 
a factor, however the reasons for demographic changes over time were 
complex. 

 Officers commented on the particular academic challenges faced by 
different demographic groups. The attainment of White UK pupils 
eligible for free school meals and Black Caribbean pupils was below the 
borough average. At Key Stage 1 White UK pupils eligible for free 
school meals were more likely to struggle with reading and writing, 
whereas Black Caribbean pupils were more likely to struggle with 
mathematics. 

Page 2



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2019

3

 At Key Stage 4, both White UK pupils eligible for free school meals and 
Black Caribbean pupils tended to underperform across all subjects. 
However, for English and Maths the attainment gap between these 
groups and the borough average decreased between Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4. It was thought that this was due to schools prioritising 
English and Maths GCSE. 

 There was a gap in attainment between boys and girls, with girls having 
a higher level of attainment than boys. This was the case for all pupils, 
however the gender attainment gap was even greater for White UK 
pupils eligible for free school meals and Black Caribbean pupils. At Key 
Stage 2 there was a 9.8% attainment gap between all girls and boys in 
Islington. For White UK pupils eligible for free school meals, this gap 
was 17.7%. 

 Although White UK pupils eligible for free school meals and Black 
Caribbean pupils had lower levels of attainment than the Islington 
average, it was noted that Islington had a higher rate of attainment 
than the national average and, compared to national averages, these 
groups were performing well.   

 In response to a question, it was advised that it was not possible to 
compare Islington’s performance against the Inner London average as 
the Department for Education only published ethnicity data at a national 
level. 

 A member queried the reasons why Black Caribbean and White UK FSM 
pupils in Islington experienced such a large attainment gap. In 
response, officers commented that the reasons were complex, however 
the impact of poverty and deprivation was considerable. 

b) Evidence from Dr Antonina Tereshchenko, UCL Institute of Education

The Committee received apologies for absence from Dr Tereshchenko and 
noted that this evidence would be rescheduled for the next meeting. 

The Committee noted the presentation sides. The Committee queried if the 
impact of setting pupils was as significant as parental influence and other 
social factors. It was advised that this could be explored at the next meeting. 

A member of the public highlighted the best practice on attainment grouping 
referenced in the presentation slides, querying if these interventions were 
more or less effective in reducing the attainment gap than other interventions 
that impacted on social mobility. In response, officers advised that research on 
the effectiveness of interventions was not sufficiently nuanced to allow them 
to be ranked in this way. 

 The Committee thanked officers for their attendance. 

Page 3



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2019

4

141 ISLINGTON SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 (ITEM NO. B3) 
Teddy Prout, Vice-Chair of Islington SACRE, introduced the report summarising 
the work of SACRE in 2018-19. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:

 The Committee noted the role of SACRE in developing the local 
Religious Education syllabus and in providing advice on religious 
matters to Islington schools. 

 Over the past year SACRE had focused on embedding the new RE 
syllabus in schools. A series of educational resources had been 
launched to support teachers in delivering the syllabus. 

 SACRE had a broad membership including representatives of local 
religious groups as well as non-religious groups such as Humanists. 

 The number of pupils studying GCSE RE in Islington had increased over 
the past year, however this had to be considered against an overall 
national decrease, with the number of pupils studying GCSE RE 
significantly declining over several years. In response to a question, it 
was suggested that some schools did not focus on RE as it did not 
contribute to the English Baccalaureate. 

 The Committee asked whether SACRE provided advice to schools on 
religious issues that could arise relating to Physical Education. In 
response, it was advised that SACRE had provided guidance on PE, 
collating advice from mainstream religious groups on possible issues 
arising. 

 A member highlighted the religious discrimination faced by some young 
people and queried if SACRE worked with schools on religious bullying 
issues. In response it was advised that SACRE can provide advice and 
support to schools however it would be for schools to intervene and 
deal with such issues. 

 A member of the public noted that Ofsted had revised its inspection 
framework and had removed the reference to “celebrating” diversity, 
instead opting to inspect whether diversity is “accepted and respected”. 
It was asked if this had an impact on Religious Education in schools. In 
response, it was advised that Islington schools would continue to 
celebrate diversity, regardless of the revised Ofsted inspection 
framework. 

 A member of the public highlighted the recent protests outside of a 
Birmingham school by religious groups campaigning against teaching 
children about same-sex relationships and transgender issues. The 
Committee asked if SACRE had engaged with local schools on these 
issues. In response, it was advised that SACRE could advise schools on 
any matter that impacted on religion or belief, and SACRE had 
undertaken discussions with local schools on Relationships and Sex 
Education, but had not provided formal guidance on this issue. 
However, it was emphasised that the teaching of RSE was required by 
law and, irrespective of individual beliefs, SACRE could not support 
breaking the law.  

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2019

5

The Committee thanked Teddy Prout for his attendance. 

RESOLVED: 

That the work of Islington SACRE be noted. 

142 OVERVIEW OF SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT 
IN AND OFFERED TO SCHOOLS (ITEM NO. B2) 
Sheron Hosking, Assistant Director (Joint Commissioning), and Helen 
Cameron, Health and Wellbeing Manager, introduced the report which 
provided an overview of the social and emotional mental health support 
available to young people in local schools. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Preventative services were available to every child in every school. 
These included iTIPS (Islington Trauma Informed Practice) and IMHARS 
(Islington Mental Health and Resilience in Schools) which had now 
bedded in over the past four years. IMARHS reviewed school practices 
to identify areas for further development to ensure that young people 
and staff were well supported. 

 Some schools bought in specialist mental health support services and 
resources from other providers.

 CAMHS provided all primary schools with a fortnightly clinic and all 
secondary schools with a weekly one. This had been well received by 
schools. The time could be spent either working directly with young 
people or working with staff on how to develop effective interventions 
and approaches. Several schools commissioned CAMHS to provide 
additional services.  

 The impact of CAMHS was measured through a questionnaire 
completed by young people on how they felt about their experiences. 
This data indicated that young people accessing CAMHS had reduced 
anxiety and depression by the end of their intervention. The Committee 
requested that further data be provided on the performance of CAMHS 
services.  

 Islington had secured Trailblazer funding to develop two new mental 
health support teams in Islington schools. These teams will support 
primary and secondary schools, the PRU and any other alternative 
provision providers in Islington, and will be located at two schools in the 
borough. The teams will provide an additional resource for carrying out 
evidence-based interventions with young people. 

 Some services for young people accepted self-referrals and Islington 
had a growing digital offer, with young people able to access services 
online. 

 Following a question, it was noted that some schools had mentoring 
services which provided additional support to young people. 

 A member of the public asked if schools had appointed mental health 
and wellbeing champions. The officer responded that all schools had a 
senior member of staff appointed as their lead for mental health. 

Page 5



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2019

6

Mental Health First Aid and Suicide Prevention classes were held for 
school staff.

 The Committee queried if the council held demographic data on those 
accessing social and emotional mental health support services. In 
response, they were advised that the council held some data on which 
groups were less likely to access services and this helped to inform how 
services were targeted. The Committee commented that it would be 
helpful for this information to be available to members. 

The Committee thanked officers for their attendance. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

143 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4) 
Noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm

Chair

Page 6



Exploring Islington solutions to a 
national issue : Equalities in 
Educational Outcomes Scrutiny 
Review 2019/20

21st January 2020

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 B
1



Glossary of terms
A8 – Attainment 8 – average attainment for a pupil or a school over 8 
best subjects at the end of Key Stage 4.
P8 – Progress 8 – average relative progress for all pupils in secondary 
school – only published at school level.
E&M L4+ ‐ Indicates pupils who have achieved a grade 4 or above in 
either English Literature or English Language and a grade 4 or above in 
mathematics.
E&M L5+ ‐ Indicates pupils who have achieved a grade 5 or above in 
either English Literature or English Language and a grade 5 or above in 
mathematics.

P
age 8



KS4 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

LBI 1437 1411 1364 1409 1380 1407 1472

Black Caribbean 133 137 87 108 97 92 84

White UK FSM 104 110 121 89 116 81 127

P
age 9



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM

2016 2017 2018 2019 4 Yr Av

LA Average

Attainment 8 2016‐ 2019

P
age 10



Attainment 8 2016‐ 2019 with National

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM

2016 2017 2018 2019 4 Yr Av
LA Average Nat

P
age 11



‐1.6

‐1.4

‐1.2

‐1

‐0.8

‐0.6

‐0.4

‐0.2

0

0.2

0.4

BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM

2016 2017 2018 2019 4 Yr Av
LA Average

Progress 8 2016‐ 2019

P
age 12



Progress 8 2016‐ 2019 with National

‐1.6

‐1.4

‐1.2

‐1

‐0.8

‐0.6

‐0.4

‐0.2

0

0.2

0.4

BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM BCRB WUKFSM

2016 2017 2018 2019 4 Yr Av
LA Average Nat


[...]
19 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence 
2. Child Protection Annual Report 

Tuesday 29th October 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence
2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q1 2019/20)
3. Executive Member Questions

Tuesday 26th November 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence
2. Overview of Mental Health Provision in Schools 
3. SACRE Annual Report 

Page 57

Agenda Item B3



Tuesday 21st January 2020

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence and Concluding 
Discussion  

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2 2019/20)

Tuesday 11th February 2020    *please note revised date*

1. Update on Scrutiny Review of Post-16 Education, Employment and Training
2. Update on the Fair Futures Commission recommendations – One Year On
3. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Recommendations  

Monday 30th March 2020 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Report 
2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3 2019/20)
3. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report
4. Education Annual Report
5. Executive Member Questions 

Tuesday 2nd June 2020 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings
2. Executive Member Annual Presentation
3. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2020/21 

July 2020 [date TBA] 

1. Scrutiny Review – Scrutiny Initiation Document and Introductory Briefing
2. Permanent and Fixed Term Exclusion from School – 12 Month Update, 

including Response to Timpson Review 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Witness Evidence and Concluding Discussion
	Attainment grouping  inequality Islington (002)

	B2 Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q2 2019/20)
	Copy of CS Scrutiny - Basket of Indicators - Q2 2019-20

	B3 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Co-opted 
Member: 

Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Bell-Bradford, 
Graham, Jeapes, Ngongo and Williamson

Claire Ballak, Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary)

Also 
Present:

Councillor Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families 

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Zaleera Wallace and Mary Clement.

145 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2) 

None. 

146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 

None.

147 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4) 

Cllr Graham asked for it to be recorded that he submitted apologies to the 26th 
November meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them, subject 
to the above amendment. 

148 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 

The Chair advised that draft recommendations for the review of Equalities in 
Educational Outcomes were being developed and would be submitted to the 
next meeting. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2020

2

149 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 

None. 

150 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7) 

None. 

151 EQUALITIES IN EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
AND CONCLUDING DISCUSSION (ITEM NO. B1) 

a) Data Update 

Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement (Secondary), introduced the data 
update. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The number of Black Caribbean pupils had decreased since 2013, 
whereas the number of White UK FSM pupils varied from year to year. 

 Data indicated that, on average, pupils from Black Caribbean and White 
UK FSM groups did not make the same level of progress as their peers. 

 Levels of attainment for English and Maths were below average for 
pupils from Black Caribbean and White UK FSM groups. 

 A member asked if one or two schools had particular issues with 
attainment and progress that would impact on the overall figures. In 
response, it was commented that Islington’s schools did have differing 
levels of attainment, however pupils at lower-attaining schools tended 
to attain lower grades overall. Attainment issues at those schools were 
not limited to specific groups. 

 Underachievement in Maths was an issue that disproportionately 
affected White UK FSM and Black Caribbean pupils. The Committee 
emphasised the need for employment and training pathways for lower 
attaining pupils. Many apprenticeships required a grade 4 or higher in 
GCSE Maths and English; it was important that those who did not 
achieve these grades had routes into quality employment.  

 The Committee noted the difficulty of recruiting and retaining highly 
skilled maths teachers. Mathematics graduates tended to be attracted 
to other professions. 

b) Evidence from Dr Antonina Tereshchenko, UCL Institute of Education

Dr Tereshchenko presented to the Committee on the impact of setting and 
attainment grouping in schools. 

 Dr Tereshchenko considered that attainment grouping in schools 
entrenched social inequalities. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2020

3

 Dr Tereshchenko summarised the different methods of ability grouping 
used across primary and secondary schools. These resulted in differing 
levels of segregation between higher and lower attaining pupils. 

 Not all schools used setting for all subjects, however all secondary 
schools in England used setting for mathematics. Half of all primary 
schools had introduced setting for Year 5 and 6 pupils. 

 The socio-economic background of pupils was closely linked to levels of 
attainment and BAME pupils were over-represented in lower sets.  

 Research had found that pupils were misallocated to sets, with working-
class and BAME pupils more likely to be allocated to lower sets, and 
White students more likely to be allocated to top sets, regardless of 
their academic ability. 

 Lower sets were more likely to be placed with less qualified teachers. 
This could result in a lower quality education. 

 Schools had lower expectations for pupils in lower sets. Pupils were not 
challenged to attain higher grades and may be entered for foundation 
tier exams where it is not possible to attain the highest grades. 

 Pupils in the lowest sets reported lower levels of self-confidence than 
their peers in higher sets. It was suggested that placement in a lower 
set could be a self-fulfilling prophecy, rather than an accurate reflection 
of academic ability. 

 The setting practices of schools often lacked flexibility; pupils were not 
able to move between sets.

 It was explained that classroom sizes were limited and therefore when 
pupils of a similar ability were not able to be contained within a single 
class, or when pupil attainment was borderline between a higher and 
lower set, schools had to make a decision on which pupils should be in 
each set. Dr Tereshchenko’s research found that this process could lead 
to the misallocation of pupils to sets.

 Dr Tereshchenko‘s study had evaluated the setting of pupils in KS3 
against their Year 6 SATs scores. This found that Black students were 
2.5 times more likely to be misallocated to a lower set, and girls were 
more likely than boys to be misallocated to a lower set in mathematics. 

 UCL researchers had asked pupils about their experiences of setting 
and their views on their teachers. Young people perceived differences 
between the teaching styles of different sets, commenting that higher 
sets had higher behavioural standards and there was respect between 
pupils and teachers, whereas lower sets were taught at a slower pace, 
rules were relaxed, and there was an element of “spoon feeding” pupils 
information. 

 Researchers had evaluated the reported self-confidence of pupils at the 
start of Year 7 and how this developed over time. It was found that 
pupils in higher sets increased in self-confidence by the end of Year 8, 
whereas the self-confidence of pupils in lower sets decreased. Pupils in 
lower sets were more likely to be nervous, anxious and disengaged 
from education. 

 Some pupils had expressed frustration with the lack of flexibility in 
setting. Some had been promised that they could move up a set if they 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2020

4

achieved high levels of attainment, however in reality this did not 
happen often. 

 There was evidence that the attainment of pupils decreases after they 
are placed in a lower set. 

 The demographic differences between sets, and the inflexibility of 
setting practices, contributed to social segregation within schools. 

 UCL did not advocate ending setting and moving to mixed-attainment 
grouping as there was a lack of evidence on the impact of this. 
However, it was important for teachers to be aware of the impact of 
setting, and work to minimise or mitigate this. Flexibility in setting 
practices partially helped to address these concerns.  

 It was noted that young people at the Upward Bound project had 
expressed frustration with setting, commenting that it depressed 
aspiration and separated off already-underachieving students leaving 
them to fall even further behind. Some young people in lower sets had 
expressed that they felt “written off”.

 The Committee asked why setting had become so entrenched in 
schools. In response, it was advised that schools saw this as a 
beneficial way to teach pupils and order their timetable. 

 It was suggested that some teachers were resistant to ending or 
minimising setting, commenting that it would result in additional work 
at a time when they are already significantly overworked. There was 
also a concern at the reaction of parents, who were thought to strongly 
support setting. 

 It was suggested that newly qualified teachers should not be placed 
with lower sets, as the students would benefit most from a more 
experienced teacher. 

 The Committee noted the link between lower sets and behaviour issues. 
Through national research teachers had reported instances of fights in 
lower sets. 

 A member suggested that pupils could be set anonymously to mitigate 
against unconscious bias.

 A member suggested that cuts to school funding and the introduction of 
the new national curriculum had contributed to inequalities. In the 
2000s schools had additional resources to put into lower sets, however 
since 2010 there had been a stronger focus on setting and zero 
tolerance behaviour policies. 

 Officers commented that many parents were supportive of setting as it 
was seen as a common sense approach. 

 Officers advised that primary schools in Islington set pupils for English, 
however it was noted that the most experienced teachers tended to be 
placed with the least able sets. Islington Council encouraged schools to 
invest in professional development to increase the skills of teaching 
staff. Pupils were also expected to move up a phonics set every six 
weeks. The progress of young people was constantly monitored.

 Officers emphasised that young people with behavioural issues may 
have experienced trauma. Islington’s trauma-informed approaches 
sought to equip teachers with the skills to support young people with 
behavioural issues.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2020

5

The Committee thanked Dr Tereshchenko for her attendance. 

c) Further evidence relevant to the review

The Chair advised that members had visited a number of education settings 
and the information received during the visits would feed in to the 
Committee’s recommendations. 

The Committee considered the Best Practice Charter for Engaging 
Parents/Carers, Children and Communities, developed with the Equalities 
Reference Group. The Charter came with a self-evaluation toolkit which 
allowed schools to evaluate their progress. This was suitable for both primary 
and secondary schools and early years settings. 

The Committee commented on the difficulty of engaging parents who may 
work multiple jobs and not be available to attend school meetings. In 
response, it was advised that schools should recognise the needs of all parents 
and carers and find a way to communicate with them effectively. Officers 
commented that it was important for schools to hold events for parents and 
families that were relevant to their interests.  

d) Concluding Discussion 

Committee members were asked to send their suggestions for possible 
conclusions and recommendations to the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
consideration. 

152 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q2 
2019/20) (ITEM NO. B2) 

Laura Eden, Director of Youth and Communities, introduced the quarterly 
performance report. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The Committee queried why some indicators that had minimal change 
were rated “yellow” whereas others showing a slight improvement were 
rated “green”. Officers advised that this would be reviewed for the next 
report. 

 The Committee noted that the number of young people missing from 
care had increased. Officers advised that this was being monitored 
closely. 

 The Committee expressed concern that re-referrals to Children’s Social 
Care had slightly increased. Officers noted that this was particularly 
problematic when there was only a short time between re-referrals, as 
it indicated that previous interventions had not been effective. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2020

6

 The Committee welcomed that some progress had been made to 
improve the placement stability of young people in care. 

 The Committee requested that teenage pregnancy figures be included 
in future quarterly reports. 



RESOLVED: 

That performance in Quarter 2 of 2019/20 be noted. 

153 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B3) 

Noted. 

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 pm

Chair


